

State Vs. Shalinder Singh & Ors. (CHI-249-2022)

Present: Sh. Rahul Dadwal Ld. APP for the State
Both accused Jagjiwan Pal Kaur and Sukhwant Singh in person
with counsel Sh. Sharanjit Singh Advocate
Accused Salinder Singh died

ASI Vinod Kumar No.927, PS Chabbewal, Hoshiarpur has suffered a statement that summons to the accused namely Salinder Singh were entrusted to him for effecting service. Pursuant to the summons he visited the house of Salinder Singh where Jagjiwan Pal Kaur met him and told him that she is wife of Salinder Singh and Salinder Singh has expired on 19.03.2022. She also produced one copy of death certificate. He recorded statement of Jagjiwan pal Kaur wife of Salinder Singh over which she signed in Punjabi. Thereafter, he verified the matter with Sukhwant Singh, Panchayat member Village Bohan and also recorded his separate statement which was signed by him. His report is also appended below the statement of Jagjiwan Pal Kaur and Sukhwant Singh Panchayat Member. Copy of death certificate is attached herewith along with summons for your kind perusal. In view of statement suffered by ASI Vinod Kumar, proceedings against accused Salinder Singh stands abated.

Now case stands adjourned to 17.08.2022 for consideration on charge.

Date of Order: 08.06.2022
Sonia

(Ms. Prabhjot Kaur)
Judicial Magistrate - Ist Class
UID NO . PB0363